
Fax / Phone : 0612 2532165,E mail : bsidc_bsidc@rediffmail.com, Website : www.bsidc.in 
Registered office :- 4th Floor Indira Bhawan Patna-800001 

CIN No – U00085BR1960SGC000665 GSTIN – 10AACCB0680Q1ZR 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

BIHAR STATE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD 
(BSIDC LTD) 

(GOVT OF BIHAR UNDERTAKING) 

INDIRA  BHAWAN, PATNA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TENDER DOCUMENT 

FOR 

DISPOSAL OF 
UNSERVICEABLE/OBSOLETE/SCRAP 

PLANT AND MACHINERY OF 
BIHAR PAPER MILLS LTD, 

BAIJNATHPUR, SAHARSA 

(BIHAR) 



Fax / Phone : 0612 2532165,E mail : bsidc_bsidc@rediffmail.com, Website : www.bsidc.in 
Registered office :- 4th Floor Indira Bhawan Patna-800001 

CIN No – U00085BR1960SGC000665 GSTIN – 10AACCB0680Q1ZR 

 

 

 

BIHAR STATE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD 

(A GOVT OF BIHAR UNDERTAKING) 

Fourth Floor, Indira Bhawan, Ram charitra singh Path, Patna 
 

NIT NO -02/TEN/BSIDC/19 

Date:- 01/11/2019 
 

SEC-1 SHORT TENDER NOTICE 
 

Subject: Tender for the Disposal of unserviceable/obsolete/Scrap Plant & 

Machinery Lying at Bihar Paper Mills Ltd, Saharsa. 

2. Sealed Tenders in Two bid system i.e Technical (Annexure –I) & Financial 

(Annexure –II) bids in two different Envelopes clearly mentioning unit’s name are 

Invited for the Disposal of unserviceable/obsolete/Scrap Plant & Machineries Lying 

at Bihar Paper Mills Ltd Saharsa on “AS IS WHERE IS” basis. Reserve price for the 

listed items is Rs 5,80,00000/- (Rupees Five Crore Eighty lakhs only) 
 

Location of Items Bihar paper Mills Ltd, Baijnathpur, Saharsa , Bihar 

Date & Time for the 

Inspection of items 

All working days from 01/11/2019 To 18/11/2019 

11.00 Am to 4 Pm (on prior appointment) 

Contact Person 1.Mr Shaharyar ( Techinal Officer)- 9701759083. 

2.Mr Mustafa ( Deputy Manager)-9718071002 

Sale of Tender Document It can be downloaded from www.bsidc.in and will 

be  available only 01/11/2019 To 18/11/2019 By 

04 :00 PM 

Cost of Tender Documents Rs 1000/- (One Thousand) only in form of D.D in the 
favor of “ BIHAR STATE INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD” payable at 
“PATNA” 



Fax / Phone : 0612 2532165,E mail : bsidc_bsidc@rediffmail.com, Website : www.bsidc.in 
Registered office :- 4th Floor Indira Bhawan Patna-800001 

CIN No – U00085BR1960SGC000665 GSTIN – 10AACCB0680Q1ZR 

 

 

Last date & place of 

submitting tender 

19/11/2019 by 04:00 PM 

BIHAR STATE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 

CORPORATION LTD PATNA,4th Floor,Indra Bhawan 

Ram charitra Singh Patna-800001 

 
Date & Place of opening of Scrap/Unusable Plant & Machineries of Bihar 

Paper Mill Ltd. 
Technical & Financial Bid Saharsa – 

 Technical Bid - 20/11/2019 ,10:30 PM 

 Financial Bid – 20/11/20 19, 01:00 PM 
 Address – Same as above mentioned 

 

SEC-2 TERMS & CONDITION 

3. An E.M.D of 2% of the the reserved price should be deposited with the tender in 
the form of bank draft from any nationalized bank in favor of “BIHAR STATE 
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD” Payable at PATNA. 

4.  EMD of unsuccessful bidders will be returned within one month of tender   
evaluation. No interest is payable on EMD 

5. If the highest tenderer/successful tenderer accepted by the competent authority  
fails to deposit the sale price/security deposit within the prescribed time limit, his 
earnest money will be forfeited. In case the offer is withdrawn by any tenderer, the 
earnest money deposited by him shall be forfeited. 

6.After making full payment, the material will be lifted by the successful bidder 
within 45 days from the Plant premises. No assistance/transportation will be 
provided by BSIDC LTD. Tenderer shall take away the items on his own risk 
and cost and shall be responsible for the safe and appropriate use / disposal 
of the items. 

 
7. The disposal of material shall be strictly on “AS IS WHERE IS BASIS" and no 

guarantee or certificate of its worthiness or quality will be given by BSIDC 
LTD.The condition of the items can be inspected physically between 01/11/2019 
to 18/11/2019  from 11.00AM to 4.00PM on any working day at Plant premises, 
Bihar Paper Mill Saharsa with prior permission from the Authorized Person of 



Fax / Phone : 0612 2532165,E mail : bsidc_bsidc@rediffmail.com, Website : www.bsidc.in 
Registered office :- 4th Floor Indira Bhawan Patna-800001 

CIN No – U00085BR1960SGC000665 GSTIN – 10AACCB0680Q1ZR 

 

 

BSIDC LTD.  
 

8. Bidder can submit their bid for Plant and machinery of one/multiple Units clearly 
mentioning the unit’s name on the top of sealed Envelope containing Technical 

   ( Annexure-I) and Financial ( Annexure-II) Envelope. 
 

9. Successful bidder will have to submit 8% of the total bidding value as a security 

deposit within 1 Weak of tender opening. 

10. Successful bidders can be called for negotiations in case of recite of 

matching offer/higher offer subsequently by any of the bidder. 

11. Bid validity for the above job will be 60 days. 

12. The Chairman cum Managing Director of BSIDC LTD reserves the right to 
accept/ reject all or any tender in whole or part without assigning any reasons 
thereof. 

 
SEC-3 ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 

 
 

The interested Bidder should full fill following criteria In Technical Bid 
(Annexure-I) for participating In Two Bid Auction Process. 

 
A. The bidder should possess a registration as a firm under Proprietorship / 

Partnership or a firm, with any Government Authority. (Certificate issued by 
Shops and Establishment registration or Service Tax (GST) Registration or 
any other issuing Authority). 

 
B. Valid Bank Account. 

 
C. PAN No. 

 
D. Bidder should submit last three financial years IT return/ partnership 

deed as and when asked for 
 

E. Tender cost will have to pay Rs 1000/- ( One Thousand) by 
Demand Draft only as the cost of purchasing Tender document or 
at the time submission of tender. 



Fax / Phone : 0612 2532165,E mail : bsidc_bsidc@rediffmail.com, Website : www.bsidc.in 
Registered office :- 4th Floor Indira Bhawan Patna-800001 

CIN No – U00085BR1960SGC000665 GSTIN – 10AACCB0680Q1ZR 

 

 

 
F. A copy of Tender document having each and every page duly signed 

by the authorized representative / tenderer in token of indicating 
acceptance of all terms  and conditions of tender. 

 

A. Submission of offer: 
 

Agency/Firms shall submit their offer in two separate envelops:- 
 
 

Envelop No. 1 Super scribed as Technical Bid ( Annexure-I) shall contain the 
following documents: 

 
1- Earnest Money Deposit Detail  
2- Firms and Ownership Details 
3- Firm Registration Details 
4- Pan Details 
5- GST / Service Tax Details if applicable 
6- Bank Details 
7- Voter I card / Aadhar card of Promoters 
8- Last 3 years ITR 
9- The bidder is bound to submit an Undertaking as on Annexure-III on the 

Registered Letter head  
 

Envelope No. 2 Super scribed as Financial Bid ( Annexure-II) shall 
contain the following documents. 

 
1 – List of old unserviceable/obsolete/Scrap materials to be disposed off. 

2 – Reserve Prices 

3 – Quoted Prices by Bidder 



Fax / Phone : 0612 2532165,E mail : bsidc_bsidc@rediffmail.com, Website : www.bsidc.in 
Registered office :- 4th Floor Indira Bhawan Patna-800001 

CIN No – U00085BR1960SGC000665 GSTIN – 10AACCB0680Q1ZR 

 

 

 
 
 

Terms and Condition for Financial Bid 
 

1–Price bid of only those bidders will be opened whose Technical bid are 
found to be qualified and acceptable to BSIDC LTD. 

 
2– The successful qualified bidder (who quoted  the highest amount & agree with  
all the terms & conditions) after the issue of sale release order should deposit the 
balance payments within 21 days (after adjusting the EMD & bid security i.e. 8% of 
reserve price) in the Finance & Accounts department of the BSIDC LTD 

 
3– The reserve price for the items is Rs.5,80,00000/- (Rupees Five crore Eighty 
lakh Only) (excluding tax). Bid submitted below this amount will not be acceptable 
& the same shall automatically be rejected. 

 
 

A single sealed envelope containing both the envelopes (i.e. Technical & 
financial sealed separately) shall be addressed to Chairman-cum-
Managing Director, Bihar State Industrial Development Corporation Ltd, 
fourth Floor, Indira Bhawan, ram charitra Singh path, Patna, Bihar 
800001 and  the  envelopes should be super scribed with the unit name 
Disposal of unserviceable/obsolete/Scrap Plant  &  Machineries Lying  
at Bihar  Paper Mills Ltd, Saharsa for which tender is submitted. 

 
 

1.1 No tender after the specified time and  date  shall  be  accepted.  
Tender (Technical Bid) & (Financial Bid) shall be opened on 
20/11/2019 at 10:30PM & 1:00PM on at , Bihar State Industrial 
Development Corporation Ltd, fourth Floor, Indira Bhawan, Ram charitra 
Singh path, Patna, Bihar 800001 

1.2 The contract shall be treated as  having been  entered in  to  as  soon  
as letter of acceptance is issued by BSIDC LTD to the successful 
bidder  and the period of contract shall be of 60 days from the issue of 

award letter. The contract  shall be deemed to be completed as soon   
as taken away from BPML premises or  on completion of  the period 
of contract mentioned above, whichever is earlier. 



Fax / Phone : 0612 2532165,E mail : bsidc_bsidc@rediffmail.com, Website : www.bsidc.in 
Registered office :- 4th Floor Indira Bhawan Patna-800001 

CIN No – U00085BR1960SGC000665 GSTIN – 10AACCB0680Q1ZR 

 

 

 
 

 

ANNEXURE - I (TECHNICAL BID) 
 
 
 
 

1. EMD Details : Date : Amount : 

Issuing Bank name & Branch Details 

 
2. Name of Firms : 

 
 

3. Address of the Firms 
 
 

4. Types of Firms (Proprietorship,Pvt Ltd,Public Ltd,Partnership,Etc) 
 

5. Bidder should submit last three financial years IT return/ partnership deed as and 
when asked for 

 
 

6. Name of the Authorized Signatory 
 
 

Please enclosed the copy of the following Documents 
 
 

7. Bank Details 
 
 

Name & Address of Bank :- 
 

Name  of Account Holder :- 

Branch :- 

Account  Number :- 
 

8. Proof of registrations of any govt.organization,if any firm : 
 

9. Pan Card in Firms Name : ( in case of proprietorship firm,PAN of Proprietor 
will be valid ) 

 
10. GST registeration certificate of the name of Firm 



Fax / Phone : 0612 2532165,E mail : bsidc_bsidc@rediffmail.com, Website : www.bsidc.in 
Registered office :- 4th Floor Indira Bhawan Patna-800001 

CIN No – U00085BR1960SGC000665 GSTIN – 10AACCB0680Q1ZR 

 

 

 
 
 
 

ANNEXURE –II ( FINANCIAL BID) 
 

List of unserviceable/obsolete/Scrap Plant & Machineries 
available at Bihar Paper Mill, Saharsa are as follows:- 

 
S.No Item Name Unit Qty Remarks 

1 
Hydro Pulper Assy. 30 
Each(AP) 

No 1 
 

 
2 

Hydro pulper 20 ab 
(Foundation completed other 
accessories are available for 
erection) 

 
No 

 
1 

 

3 
Horizontal Stock Chest Assy 
90 cub 

Nos 08 
 

4 
Vertical stock chest assy 60 
Cub 

Nos 04 
 

 
5 

Chemical Processing Plant 
Rosin assy. 

Alum. Assy 
Talc Assy 

 
Nos 

01 
01 
01 

 

6 De-Inking Plant Set 1 
 

7 Karofta sevall machine Assy set 1  

8 
DD Refiner Assy 
Jessop 

set 1 
 

9 Conical rebiner Assy set 1  

10 Screen imported Assy set 1  

11 
Primary & secondary Assy. 
Centi-cleaner 

set 
02  

12 junk seperator  01  

A Paper Machine 
1 Wire part Assy set 5  

2 Press Assy set 1  

3 Size Press Assy Set 1  



Fax / Phone : 0612 2532165,E mail : bsidc_bsidc@rediffmail.com, Website : www.bsidc.in 
Registered office :- 4th Floor Indira Bhawan Patna-800001 

CIN No – U00085BR1960SGC000665 GSTIN – 10AACCB0680Q1ZR 

 

 

 
4 Dryer Cylinder Assy nos 29  

5 
calendar rolls Assy set 

02 
05 rolls 

 

6 
Thyrester Drive Control 
System Assy 

set 1 
 

7 Overhead crane Assy 10 T cap set 1  

8 Drive system Assy set 1  

B Separating System & Equipments 

1 Conical Reburner Assy set 1  

2 Pressure Screen Assy set 1  

3 Vaccum Pump Assy set 1  

4 water, Circulation system Assy set 1  

5 Compress Air Assy set 2  

6 
Size Kitchen for Size Press 
Assy 

set 1 
 

7 
Main Motor for machine with 

Thyrester Assy 
set 1 

 

C Finishing House 

1 Cutter machine assy set 1  

2 Rewinder machine motor Assy set 1 
 

D Boiler Coal Fired 
 

1 
Boiler with chimney Assy & 
super heater 8 kg 

 
set 

 
1 

 

 
2 

Coal handling plant for boiler 
Assy 

 
set 

 
1 

 

3 Water Treatment Plant set 1  

 
4 

Water Hydrant piper outer 4' 
about 4000 mtrs 

   

E Electrical Substation 
   

 
 

1 

33 Kva sub-station with 
breaker & all standard 

Accessories 

 
 

set 

 
 
1 

 



Fax / Phone : 0612 2532165,E mail : bsidc_bsidc@rediffmail.com, Website : www.bsidc.in 
Registered office :- 4th Floor Indira Bhawan Patna-800001 

CIN No – U00085BR1960SGC000665 GSTIN – 10AACCB0680Q1ZR 

 

 

 
 
 
F 

 
 
Generator 

   

 
1 

500 KVA cater pilar make 
Assy 

 
set 

 
4 

 

 
2 

100 Kva Kirloskar with oil 
tank Assy 

 
set 

 
1 

 

3 5Kva Generator Kirloskar Nos 1  

G Electrical Cable 
 
 
1 

Power supply cable under 
ground fitted from 33 kva 

throughout plant 

 
 

set 

 
 
1 

 

 
 
2 

Emergency Power supply 
system from generator room to 
machine 400 R.M 

 
 

set 

 
 
1 

 

H Workshop 

1 Lathe Machine H.M.T Assy set 1 
 

 
2 

Lathe Machine H.M.T Assy 
with botlyboy-138 

 
set 

 
1 

 

3 Drilling machine set 1 
 

4 Shaper machine set 1 
 

 
5 

 
Lathe machine (big) 

 
set 

 
1 

 

 
6 

 
Gangery weigh bridge-30T 

 
set 

 
1 

 

     



Fax / Phone : 0612 2532165,E mail : bsidc_bsidc@rediffmail.com, Website : www.bsidc.in 
Registered office :- 4th Floor Indira Bhawan Patna-800001 

CIN No – U00085BR1960SGC000665 GSTIN – 10AACCB0680Q1ZR 

 

 

 
 

ANNEXURE -II (FINANCIAL BID) 
 
 
 

 

Reserved Prices of Above all Items_5,80,00,000/- ( Rs Five Crore Eighty Lakh only ) 
 
 

Prices Quoted by the Bidder :- 
 
 
 

In Figure (Rupees)  _ 
 
 
 

In Words (Rupees)    
 
 

Taxes will be applicable as per the rule over & above the quoted price. 
 
 

Remark-Successful Bidder will be decided on the basis of highest bidding amount 
 
 
 

I ….................................................................................. proprietor/partner/director of M/s 
 

…...................................................................... hereby declare that the information given 
in this form is 

 
 

true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
 
 

Date: Signature: 
 
 

Place: Name: 
 
 
 

Designation: 
 
 
 



Fax / Phone : 0612 2532165,E mail : bsidc_bsidc@rediffmail.com, Website : www.bsidc.in 
Registered office :- 4th Floor Indira Bhawan Patna-800001 

CIN No – U00085BR1960SGC000665 GSTIN – 10AACCB0680Q1ZR 

 

 

 
 

ANNEXURE- III (UNDERTAKING) 
 

UNDERTAKING OF DISPOSAL OF UNSERVICEABLE/OBSOLETE/SCRAP PLANT & 
MACHINERY LYING AT BIHAR PAPER MILLS LTD , BAIJNATHPUR, SAHARSA, (BIHAR) 

(TO BE SUBMITTED ON LETTER PAD OF BIDDER) 
 
 
 
TO 
THE CHAIRMAN CUM MANAGING DIRECTOR 
BIHAR STATE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD 
4th FLOOR, INDIRA BHAWAN 
PATNA, BIHAR 
 
 
Dear Sir, 
 
1. I, the undersigned hereby bind myself for disposal of unserviceable/obsolete/scrap plant and 

machinery lying at Bihar Paper Mills, Baijnathpur, Saharsa (Bihar) on the terms and conditions 
mentioned in  the tender documents. 

2. I shall abide by the Bihar State Industrial development corporation ltd rule and order signed by any 
of the authorized officer. 

3. I shall be directly responsible for the nature of disposal of  unserviceable/obsolete/scrap plant and 
machinery lying at Bihar Paper Mills, Baijnathpur, Saharsa (Bihar) to adhere to the existing laws/rules/ 
regulations for its transport/disposal etc. in that regard. 

4. In the event of  any breach/violation of the terms & conditions, the competent authority shall be at 
liberty to terminate my contract and forfeit the EMD deposited by me. 

5. The decision of Chairman cum Managing director of Bihar State Industrial Development Corporation 
Ltd will be final and will not be challenged by me. 

 
 
 
 
   Signature of the Bidder 
 
 
   Name : 
    
    Address 
  
   Contact No:  

 
 


